The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of March 31,

1999. Our as adjusted capitalization reflects our sale of the 1,000,000 shares

of common stock we are offering hereby at an assumed initial public offering

price of $7.50 per share less underwriting discounts and estimated offering

expenses payable by us:

   MARCH 31, 1999

   --------------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

   ------------  ------------

Stockholders' equity:

  Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none outstanding

   actual and as adjusted.....   --   --

  Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; 2,500,000 shares

   outstanding actual; and 3,500,000 shares outstanding as adjusted.....  $   2,500  $   3,500

  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,505,500   7,504,500

  Unearned stock compensation.....   (209,000)   (209,000)

  Retained deficit.....   (891,173)   (891,173)

   ------------  ------------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   407,827   6,407,827

   ------------  ------------

   Total capitalization.....  $   407,827  $  6,407,827

   ------------  ------------

   ------------  ------------

   Our outstanding number of shares of common stock does not include 100,000

shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon exercise of the

representative's warrants, and 466,334 shares of common stock issuable upon

exercise of options and warrants outstanding as of July 21, 1999 at a weighted

average exercise price of $1.54 per share (assuming an initial public offering

[…]

development and growth of our business. Future dividends, if any, will be

determined by our board of directors.

   12

   DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 1999 was approximately $407,827,

or $0.16 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents

the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total

liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. After

giving effect to our sale of 1,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering

at an assumed initial public offering price of $7.50 per share and after

deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us

and the application of the net proceeds, our net tangible book value as adjusted

as of March 31, 1999 would have been approximately $6,407,827, or $1.83 per

share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.67

per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.67 per

share, or 75.6%, to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this

offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $   7.50

   Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 1999.....  $   0.16

   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  $   1.67

   ---------

Net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   $   1.83

   ---------

Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   5.67

   Assuming the exercise in full of the underwriters' over-allotment option and

assuming the exercise of 25,834 currently exercisable stock options outstanding

as of March 31, 1999, our net tangible book value as adjusted as of March 31,

1999 would have been approximately $7,428,953, or $2.02 per share, representing

an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.86 per share to our

existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of

$5.48, or 73.1%, per share to new investors.

   The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 1999, the difference between